Introduced Version

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Greenfield Central Cougar Pride Marching Band on placing first in Class B at the Indiana State School Music Association ("ISSMA") State Finals.

CRIDER

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the
2	Greenfield Central Cougar Pride Marching Band on placing
3	first in Class B at the Indiana State School Music Association
4	("ISSMA") State Finals.
5	Whereas, After receiving the runner-up title in 2018, the
6	Greenfield Central Cougar Pride Marching Band earned the
7	first place title at the 2019 ISSMA State Finals, which included
8	the top 10 Class B marching bands in the State of Indiana;
9	Whereas, The Greenfield Central Cougar Pride took the
10	field at 11:45 a.m. on November 9th, 2019 at Lucas Oil
11	Stadium;
12	Whereas, Greenfield Central's road to victory was paved by
13	the over 450 hours of rehearsing by the 160 member ensemble;
14	Whereas, Greenfield Central's long hours paid off
15	throughout the season as the Cougar Pride received caption
16	awards at both the Brownsburg and Avon Invitationals for Best
17	Percussion, at the Fishers Invitational for Best Visual, Music,
1 /	Γ ercussion, at the Γ isners invitational for Dest visual, Music,

and Effect, as well as earning a gold rating with distinction in
both music and effect at the Evansville ISSMA Regional which

20 *earned the band an advancement to semi-state;*

Whereas, The Cougar Pride performed and perfected
renditions of "Moonlight Sonata", "Clair de Lune", and "Here
Comes the Sun" within the 8-minute display titled "The Music
of the Night";

2020

Whereas, The ensemble began their theatrical performance 1 for this sought after title by lying on the field while the pit 2 orchestrated a melodical tune to wake the nocturnal creatures 3 in which the members were meant to resemble: 4 Whereas, The performance ended on a colorful note when 5 the young musicians meticulously demonstrated their immense 6 talent by crescendoing into "Here Comes the Sun" ending the 7 8 show on a high note; and 9 Whereas, Lead by directors Chris Wing and Jeremy Basso along with drum majors Brooklyn Harpold, Paige Johnson, and 10 Haley Harper, the Cougar Pride was able to march their way 11 to a victory on this seven-month journey to Lucas Oil Stadium 12 and earn the Greenfield Central Marching Band's first state 13 finals victory: Therefore, 14 *Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly* 15 16 of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring: 17 SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly 18 congratulates the Greenfield Central Cougar Pride Marching 19 Band on placing first in Class B at the ISSMA State Finals. 20 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed 21 to transmit copies of this Resolution to each member of the 22 Greenfield Central Cougar Pride Marching Band. 23



RC 1550/DI TF